



\$~33

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 2534/2017

PANKAJ KALRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Banka Bihari Panda, Mr. Ratan  
Kumar, Advocates

versus

C B I & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, SPP with  
Mr. Amit Kumar Rana, Advocate  
Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with  
Ms. Shreya Jetly, Advocate for UOI

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA**

**ORDER**

**18.12.2025**

%

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the Enquiry Report is not on record. However, there is one Enquiry Report dated 26.06.2020 on record.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is not able to give the date of any subsequent Enquiry Report which he is seeking and submits that he may be given an adjournment to argue.
3. It is not being appreciated by the Counsel since it is a matter of 2017 and it is not in the interest of justice or the system to keep seeking adjournments and come unprepared in the Court.
4. Be as it may, list on 11.05.2026.
5. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to either of the party.



6. Written Submissions be filed by both the parties within 04 weeks, failing which the same shall be accepted subject to cost of Rs.15,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
7. In case either parties unable to argue or is not present, the Petition shall be disposed of on the basis of record.

**NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J**

**DECEMBER 18, 2025**

*N*